#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Orchard First Source Capital, Inc. (f/k/a First Source Financial Inc.)		03/14/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Drilltec Patent and Technologies Company, Inc.
Street Address:	10875 Kempwood, Suite 2
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77043
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2365114	ACT
Registration Number:	1461655	DRILLTEC
Registration Number:	1433532	DRILLTEC
Registration Number:	1921165	ENVIRONCLEAN
Registration Number:	2455792	PROCADD

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)238-7343 Phone: 713/220-4200

Email: pat-tmk@andrewskurth.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Taylor P. Evans, Esq./Andrews Kurth LLP

Address Line 1: 600 Travis, Suite 4200
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 201550 TRADEMARK

900217334 REEL: 004736 FRAME: 0580

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Taylor P. Evans
Signature:	/Taylor P. Evans/
Date:	03/14/2012
Total Attachments: 4 source=InorioSecurity Release-Drilltec#page1.tif source=InorioSecurity Release-Drilltec#page2.tif source=InorioSecurity Release-Drilltec#page3.tif source=InorioSecurity Release-Drilltec#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004736 FRAME: 0581

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS)

1. This release is made in favor of Drilltec Patent and Technologies Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "COMPANY") by Orchard First Source Capital, Inc., formerly known as First Source Financial Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "LENDER").

#### 2. Pursuant to

(i) a Patent Security Interest recorded on September 3, 1998 between COMPANY and LENDER's predecessor, First Source Financial LLP, which is recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under reel/frame 009414/0420 (the "Patent Security Interest");

(ii) a Patent Security Interest recorded on October 20, 1999 between COMPANY and LENDER's predecessor, First Source Financial LLP, which is recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under reel/frame 010310/0696 (the "Patent Security Interest"), and

(iii) a Patent Security Interest recorded on March 26, 2002 between COMPANY and LENDER, which is recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under reel/frame 012707/0705 (the "Patent Security Interest"), or

(iv) a Patent Security Interest recorded on August 26, 2003 between COMPANY and LENDER, which is recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under reel/frame 014409/0331 (the "Patent Security Interest")

LENDER has been granted for its benefit a security interest in the Intellectual Property (as defined therein), which includes the patents identified on the attached Exhibit A.

#### 3. Pursuant to

TRADEMARK REEL: 004736 FRAME: 0582 (i) a Trademark Security Interest recorded on September 3, 1998 between

COMPANY and LENDER, which was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under

reel/frame 1777/0799 (the "Trademark Security Interest");

(ii) a Trademark Security Interest recorded on November 13, 2001 between

COMPANY and LENDER, which was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under

reel/frame 2395/0957 (the "Trademark Security Interest");

(iii) a Trademark Security Interest recorded on August 22, 2003 between

COMPANY and LENDER, which was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under

reel/frame 2810/0065 (the "Trademark Security Interest");

LENDER has been granted for its benefit a security interest in the Intellectual

Property (as defined therein), which includes the trademarks identified on the attached Exhibit A.

4. Whereas COMPANY has an interest in ensuring a clear chain of title in the Patent

and Trademark Collateral and whereas LENDER desires to evidence the release of all security

interests in the Patent and Trademark Collateral, in exchange for good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, LENDER hereby releases its

security interest in and relating to the Patent and Trademark Security Interests, including its

security interest in and relating to the patents and trademarks identified on the attached Exhibit A.

ORCHARD FIRST SOURCE CAPITAL, INC.,

F/K/A FIRST SOURCE FINANCIAL INC.

Name: Title:

KATHI J. INORIO

SENIOR MANAGING DIRECTOR

\_\_\_\_ Date: 3/14/12

HOU:3190466.1

State of	llinois	§
County of	Cook	§

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARIA C. MUDRA
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Jun 22, 2013

Maria C. Mued Notary Public

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: June 22, 2013

## **EXHIBIT A**

### **U.S. Issued Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Patent Grant Date
Vibrating Abrasive Cleaning	5460566	10/24/1995
Apparatus & Method		
Vibrating Abrasive Cleaning	5743790	4/28/1998
Apparatus & Method		
Thread Protector	6196270	3/6/2001
Connector Assembly	6261037	7/17/2001
Thread Protector	6367508	4/9/2002
Vibrating Abrasive Cleaning	6585577	7/1/2003
Apparatus & Method		-
Power Cord Composite	6676422	1/13/2004
Threaded Sealing Cap		

## **U.S. Registered Trademarks**

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
ACT	2,365,114	July 4, 2000
DRILLTEC	1,461,655	October 20, 1987
DRILLTEC	1,433,532	March 24, 1987
ENVIRONCLEAN	1,921,165	September 19, 1995
PROCADD	2,455,792	May 29, 2001

HOU:3190466.1

**RECORDED: 03/14/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004736 FRAME: 0585